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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
CASE SUMMARY FOR 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
 

907 Senate Street and 1007 Park Street 
 

February 11, 2014 at 10:00 A.M. 
City Council Chambers, 1737 Main Street, 3rd Floor 

Columbia, South Carolina 
 
Case Number: 14-006-SE 

Subject Property: 907 Senate Street and 1007 Park Street (TMS# 08916-02-02 and 08916-10-02, -10, -11, -
12, -15, -16) 

Zoning District: M-1, -DD, -DP (Light Industrial district in the Design Development and Design 
Preservation overlays) and C-4, -DD (Central Area Commercial district in the Design 
Development overlay) 

Applicant: Tim Sittema, C4 Gervais, LLC 

Property Owner: Tim Sittema, C4 Gervais, LLC 

Council District: 2 

Summary Prepared: 6 February 2014 
 
 
 

Requested Action:  Special Exception to permit leased remote parking for a restaurant 
Applicable Sections  
of Zoning Ordinance: §17- 345(b)(2) Where the off-street parking spaces required by the Zoning Ordinance 

cannot be reasonably provided on the same lot on which the principal 
nonresidential use would be located, such space may be leased subject to 
the approval of a special exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals and 
subject to certain conditions (see comments) 

 §17-258 Restaurants (SIC 5812) required to have 8 parking spaces per 1,000 sq. 
ft. of gross floor area 

 §17-311 50% reduction in required parking allowed within the –DD overlay 
 §17-112 Standard criteria for special exceptions 
  
Case History:  None. 
 
Staff Comments:   This application for Special Exception is to allow leased "remote" parking within the 

City of Columbia Parking Garage at 1007 Park Street in order to establish a restaurant at 
907 Senate Street.  The proposed restaurant would require 29 parking spaces in excess of 
the parking available at 907 Senate Street- if variance request 14-005-V is approved, this 
special exception would be to approve the remaining required parking remotely in the 
City garage.  To the best of staff’s understanding, the applicant is proposing to provide 3 
parking spaces in the parking garage.  

 
 The parking garage is approximately 390 feet away from the applicant’s property, and 

entrances to the parking garage are on both Lincoln and Park Street.  Sidewalks and 
streetlights are available (the sidewalk on Lincoln Street will be completed when the 
USC Alumni Association building is completed).    

 
 In addition to the standard criteria for special exception, the board must find that the 

location of the parking spaces and the associated pedestrian path of travel are safe and 
well lit.  Also, the applicant will need to comply with all of the applicable conditions 
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within §17-345, including that an executed lease for the approved parking must be 
provided prior to occupancy of the building, and at the time of every annual renewal for 
a business license, the user must provide evidence that the lease is still in effect.  

 
 §17-345(b)(2): 

 Such space may be leased subject to the approval of a special exception by the board of zoning 
appeals and subject to the following conditions:  

a. Notices required of section 17-112 shall include both the location of the prospective use and the 
property containing the leased parking spaces;  

b. At the time of application for special exception, each prospective user shall provide a copy of an 
unexecuted lease for a number of off-street parking spaces at a rate specified upon Table 1 of section 
17-258, and the number of parking spaces required will be rounded to the nearest whole number;  

c. The lease must specify that the parking spaces are for the exclusive use of the prospective user, 
including the user's customers and employees, unless the parking spaces are controlled by the City of 
Columbia;  

d. The lease must state that no party can cancel the lease without first sending notice via certified mail 
to the Zoning Administrator, c/o the Zoning Division of the City of Columbia, at least 30 days prior 
to the termination of the lease;  

e. With the application for special exception, the applicant shall provide a site plan to scale depicting 
the location of the prospective use, the location of the parking spaces, and the pedestrian path of 
travel between these locations. The board of zoning appeals shall find that the location of the parking 
spaces and the associated pedestrian path of travel are safe and well lit;  

f. Parking spaces shall be located on parcels within 600 feet of the property containing the prospective 
use;  

g. Parking spaces shall not include required off-street parking spaces for another use, except in 
accordance with section 17-346, shared parking;  

h. For the purposes of this subsection, section 17-345 (b), the term "lease" may include some other 
similar type of binding contractual arrangement between a user and a property owner, subject to 
compliance with all other conditions of the grant of special exception;  

i. At the time of application for zoning approval (request coming from either a business license 
application or other similar application for zoning permit), each prospective user shall provide a 
copy of an executed lease identical to the unexecuted lease provided to the board of zoning appeals 
and in conformance with any additional conditions imposed by the board of zoning appeals;  

j. Prior to operating the use, each parking space shall be clearly marked that the space is reserved for 
the exclusive use of the user, and that the user may cause violators to be towed;  

k. Each parking space marking shall not exceed two square feet and shall be free of logos or other 
commercial contents; and  

l. At the time of every annual renewal for a business license, each user shall submit evidence that the 
lease submitted in support of the grant of special exception is currently in effect and has been in 
effect since the last date of zoning approval (i.e. initial zoning approval or last annual business 
license renewal).  

       
Persons expressing support or concern about this application submitted the documents outlined below to staff.  
All documents are attached hereto and made a part of the record of the public hearing. 
-None. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/13167/level4/COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV3BOZOAP.html#COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV3BOZOAP_S17-112PODUBOZOAP
http://library.municode.com/HTML/13167/level4/COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV8DIDEUSDIRE.html#COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV8DIDEUSDIRE_S17-258TAPEUS
http://library.municode.com/HTML/13167/level4/COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV8DIDEUSDIRE.html#COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV8DIDEUSDIRE_S17-258TAPEUS
http://library.municode.com/HTML/13167/level4/COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV10OREPALOFA.html#COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV10OREPALOFA_S17-346SHPA
http://library.municode.com/HTML/13167/level4/COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV10OREPALOFA.html#COOR_CH17PLLADEZO_ARTIIIZO_DIV10OREPALOFA_S17-345REPARECEUS
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use without field verification is at the 

sole risk of the user.
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Hickory Tavern:  Path of Travel to off-site Parking at 1007 Park Street Parking Garage.  (391.91’) 
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